reports in their entirety and not to rely on any single financial measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-GAAP amounts are furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS

These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year purchase accounting costs associated with
acquisitions in the prior year, specifically one-time inventory step-up, backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments and transaction costs; (ii) the sale or divestiture of a business or product line; (iii) pension settlement charges; and
(iv) significant legal settlements, impairment costs, and costs associated with shareholder activism, as applicable.

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2022   March 31, 2021   % Change
   As Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted   Reported   Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial (1)   $ 191,112   $ —  $ 191,112   $ 180,331   $ (2,599)   $ 177,732   6%   8%
Defense Electronics (2)   143,069   —   143,069   181,212   1,080   182,292   (21)%   (22)%
Naval & Power (3)   225,280   —   225,280   235,516   (5,583)   229,933   (4)%   (2)%

Total sales   $ 559,461   $ —  $ 559,461   $ 597,059   $ (7,102)   $ 589,957   (6)%   (5)%

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial (1)   $ 24,853   $ —  $ 24,853   $ 19,025   $ (476)   $ 18,549   31%   34%
Defense Electronics (2)   23,290   —   23,290   36,623   1,560   38,183   (36)%   (39)%
Naval & Power (3)   27,288   5,427   32,715   38,057   2,589   40,646   (28)%   (20) %

Total segments
Corporate and other (4)   (14,921)   4,876   (10,045)   (8,639)   45   (8,594)   (73)%   (17)%

Total operating income   $ 60,510   $ 10,303  $ 70,813   $ 85,066   $ 3,718   $ 88,784   (29)%   (20)%

Operating margins:   As Reported   Adjusted   As Reported   Adjusted   Reported   Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial   13.0%   13.0%   10.6%   10.4%   240 bps   260 bps
Defense Electronics   16.3%   16.3%   20.2%   20.9%   (390 bps)   (460 bps)
Naval & Power   12.1%   14.5%   16.2%   17.7%   (410 bps)   (320 bps)
Total Curtiss-Wright   10.8%   12.7%   14.2%   15.0%   (340 bps)   (230 bps)

Segment margins   13.5%   14.5%   15.7%   16.5%   (220 bps)   (200 bps)